

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

POKERSTARS, et al., :

Defendants, :

ALL RIGHTS, TITLE AND INTEREST IN :

THE ASSETS OF POKERSTARS, et al., :

Defendants-in-rem. :

-----X

11 Civ. 2564 (LBS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE**

HANTMAN & ASSOCIATES  
www.hantmanlaw.com  
1515 Broadway 11th Floor  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 684-3933

&

The Zegans Law Group, PLLC  
276 Fifth Avenue, Suite 404  
New York, New York 10001  
(646) 755-8732

*Attorneys for Cardroom  
International, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Factual Background .....	3
III. The Motion of the United States is a Pleading Motion So Leave to Amend Must Be Freely Granted.....	7
IV. The Court Must Allow Cardroom the Opportunity to Amend and Supplement Its Answer.....	8
V. Conclusion .....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Goodman v. Lee</u> , 78 F.3d 1007, 1012 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<u>Oddo v. Ries</u> , 743 F.2d 630, 633 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	10
<u>Shapiro, Bernstein &amp; Co. v. Jerry Vogel Music Co.</u> , 221 F.2d 569, 571 (2d Cir. 1953), modified, 223 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1955) .....	10
<u>US v. Premises Known as 281 Syosset Woodbury Rd.</u> , 791 F. Supp. 61, 64-65 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	7
<u>Visitors Industries Publications, Inc., v. NOPG, LLC</u> , 91 F. Supp. 910, 913 (E.D. La. 2000) .....	10

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 U.S.C. §103 .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 1476, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 121 (1976) .....	10
